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2 

 
NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3), if an auditor has not performed a review 
of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial 
statements have not been reviewed by an auditor. 
 
The accompanying unaudited interim financial statements of Ximen Mining Corp. for the period 
ended September 30, 2017 have been prepared by management and approved by the Audit Committee 
and the Board of Directors of the Company and are the responsibility of the Company’s management. 
 
The Company’s independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim financial statements 
in accordance with the standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a 
review of consolidated interim financial statements by an entity’s auditor. 
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Ximen Mining Corp. 
Interim Statements of Financial Position 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar) 
(Unaudited) 
 
  September 30, June 30, 
 Note 2017 2017 
  $ $ 
    
ASSETS    

      

CURRENT    
Cash   123,292 202,846 

   GST Recoverable  15,793 18,172 
Prepaid Expenses  - 13,750 
Marketable Securities 6 206,125 220,000 

    
  345,110 454,768 
NON-CURRENT    

Reclamation Bonds 7 44,000 44,000 
Property and Equipment 4 29,260 10,800 

    
  418,470 509,568 
    

LIABILITIES    
    

CURRENT    
Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities  271,161 271,938 
Due to Related Parties 9(a) 2,710 28,556 
    
  273,871 300,494 

    
SHAREHOLDERS’ DEFICIENCY    
    

Share Capital  8 16,167,136 16,111,136 
Share-Based Payment Reserve  763,900 763,900 
Deficit  (16,786,437) (16,665,962) 
    
  144,599 209,074 
    
  418,470 509,568 
 
Nature of Operations and Ability to Continue as a Going Concern (Note 1) 
Commitment (Note 11) 
Subsequent Events (Note 14) 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements. 
 
Approved on Behalf of the Board: 

“Chris Anderson”  “Scott Kent” 
Chris Anderson, Director    Scott Kent, Director 
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Ximen Mining Corp. 
Interim Statements of Changes in Equity 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar) 
(Unaudited) 

 

  Note 
Number of 

Common Shares Share Capital 

Equity 
Component of 

Convertible 
Debentures 

Subscription 
Received 

Shared-
Based 

Payment 
Reserve Deficit 

Total 
Shareholders’ 

Equity 
(Deficiency) 

   $ $ $ $ $ $ 
         
Balance, June 30, 2016  36,356,906 12,887,382 191,859 - 416,761 (14,717,361) (1,221,359) 
         
Shares Issued for Cash, Net of Share Issuance Costs 8(b)(i) 4,400,000 330,000 - - - - 330,000 
Shares Issued for Exploration and Evaluation Assets 8(b)(i) 535,125 64,215 - - - - 64,215 
Shares Issued for Settlement of Debts 8(b)(i) 300,310 36,036 - - - - 36,036 
Share Subscriptions Received  - - - 161,250 - - 161,250 
Fair Value of Stock Option Expired   - - - - (9,132) 9,132 - 
Fair Value of  Agents’ Warrants Expired  - - - - (30,811) 30,811 - 
Net Comprehensive Loss  - - - - - (496,561) (496,561) 

         
Balance, September 30, 2016  41,592,341 13,317,633 191,859 161,250 376,818 (15,173,979) (1,126,419) 

         
         
Balance, June 30, 2017  86,216,439 16,111,136 - - 763,900 (16,665,962) 209,074 
         
Shares Issued for Exploration and Evaluation Assets 8(b)(ii) 1,400,000 56,000     56,000 
Net Comprehensive Loss  - - - - - (120,475) (120,475) 
         
Balance, September 30, 2017  87,616,439 16,167,136 - - 763,900 (16,786,437) 144,599 

 
 
 

 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements. 
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Ximen Mining Corp. 
Interim Statements of Comprehensive Loss 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar) 
(Unaudited) 

 
  Three Months Ended 
  September 30, 
 Note 2017 2016 
  $ $ 
    

EXPENSES    
    

Audit and Legal   7,000 11,281 
Advertising, Investor Relations and Promotion  17,083 24,666 
Bank Charges and Interest   29 746 
Consulting  22,750 7,500 
Depreciation 4 1,540 3,058 
Exploration 5 288,292 820,837 
Management  70,000 45,000 
Office and Administration  38,976 38,512 
Regulatory Fees and Transfer Agent  2,201 5,245 
Travel and Accommodations  6,949 16,806 

    
LOSS BEFORE OTHER ITEMS  (454,820) (973,651) 
    
Accretion on Convertible Debentures  - (7,910) 
Interest on Convertible Debentures  - (25,000) 
Mineral Exploration Property Recovery  400,000 400,000 
Loss on Sale of Marketable Securities  (9,280) - 
Unrealized Gain (Loss) on Marketable Securities 6 (56,375) 110,000 
    
NET COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD (120,475) (496,561) 
    
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE (0.00) (0.01) 
    
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER  
OF COMMON SHARES OUTSTANDING 

 
86,492,603 36,955,771 

 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements. 
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Ximen Mining Corp. 
Interim Statements of Cash Flows 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollar) 
(Unaudited) 

 
  Three Months Ended 
  September 30, 
 Note 2017 2016 
  $ $ 
    
    

CASH PROVIDED FROM (UTILIZED FOR):    
    

OPERATING ACTIVITIES    
    

Net Loss for the Period  (120,475) (496,561) 
    

Non-Cash Items    
 Depreciation  1,540 3,058 
 Shares Issued for Exploration and Evaluation Assets  56,000 64,215 
 Marketable Securities Received  (150,000) (200,000) 
 Loss on Sale of Marketable Securities  9,280 - 
 Unrealized (Gain) Loss on Marketable Securities  56,375 (110,000) 
    
  (147,280) (739,288) 
    
Change in Non-Cash Working Capital Accounts     
 GST/HST Recoverable  2,379 (18,404) 
 Prepaid Expenses  13,750 - 
 Due from Gold  Drop Property Optionee  - (50,000) 
 Accounts Payables and Accrued Liabilities  (777) 244,886 
 Due to/from Related Parties  (25,846) (44,961) 
    
  (157,774) (607,767) 
    
INVESTING ACTIVITY    
Purchase of Exploration Equipment  (20,000) - 
Proceeds from Sales of Marketable Securities  98,220 - 
    
  78,220 - 
    
FINANCING ACTIVITIES    
    

Proceeds from Issuance of Shares  - 366,036 
Share Subscriptions Received  - 161,250 
Loan (Repayment) Proceeds  - 200 
Convertible Debentures  - 32,910 
    
  - 560,396 
    
INCREASE (DECREASE) IN CASH  (79,554) (47,371) 
    
Cash, Beginning of the Period  202,846 76,294 
    
CASH, END OF THE PERIOD  123,292 28,923 
    
Supplementary Cash Flow Information (Note 10) 
 
 
The accompanying notes are an integral part of the interim financial statements. 



Ximen Mining Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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NOTE 1 – NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND ABILITY TO CONTINUE AS A GOING CONCERN 
 
Ximen Mining Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated under the Business Corporations Act in British Columbia 
on December 4, 2006, as Everett Resources Ltd. and changed its name to Elm Tree Minerals Inc. on                 
March 19, 2012. On September 4, 2013, the Company changed its name to Ximen Mining Corp. In addition, on July 
4, 2013, the Company consolidated its share capital, options and warrants on a five (old) to one (new) basis. These 
financial statements reflect the application of the share consolidation. 
 
The Company is currently engaged in the acquisition, exploration, and evaluation of its mineral property interests 
located in British Columbia. The Company’s shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange under the symbol XIM, 
on the Frankfurt Exchange under the symbol A1W2EG, and on the US OTCQX, under the symbol XXMMF. The 
head office, principal address, and registered office is located at 888 Dunsmuir Street, Suite 888, Vancouver, British 
Columbia, Canada. 
 
These financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Reporting Standards applicable to a 
going concern, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the 
normal course of business for the foreseeable future. Accordingly, it does not give effect to adjustments that, if any, 
would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to 
realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities in other than the normal course of business and at amounts which may 
differ from those shown in the financial statements. The ability of the Company to continue as a going concern is 
dependent on its ability to obtain additional equity financing and achieve future profitable operations. 
 
As at September 30, 2017, the Company has an accumulated deficit of $16,786,437 and working capital of $71,239. 
The Company’s ability to continue operations is dependent upon the financial support from its shareholders and 
other related parties, its ability to obtain additional financing, the existence of economically recoverable reserves, 
and the attainment of profitable operations or sufficient proceeds from disposition of the properties.  The outcome of 
these matters cannot be predicted at this time.  While management has been successful in obtaining sufficient 
funding for its operating, capital, development, and exploration requirements from the inception of the Company to 
date, there is no assurance that additional future funding will be available to the Company or on terms that are 
acceptable to management. 
 
The Company is in the process of exploring and developing its exploration and evaluation assets and has not yet 
determined whether the properties contain mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The recoverability of 
the amounts shown for exploration and evaluation assets are dependent upon the existence of economically 
recoverable mineral reserves, the ability of the Company to obtain necessary financing to complete the development 
of those mineral reserves, and upon future production or proceeds from the disposition thereof. 
 
The current cash resources are not adequate to pay the Company’s accounts payable and to meet its minimum 
commitments at the date of these financial statements, including planned corporate and administrative expenses, and 
other project implementation costs; accordingly, there is significant doubt about the Company’s ability to continue 
as a going concern. These financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary to the 
carrying amounts and classifications of assets and liabilities should the Company be unable to continue as a going 
concern. 
 
 



Ximen Mining Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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NOTE 2 – SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES  
 

a) Statement of Compliance 
 
The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance to IAS 34 Interim Financial Reporting 
using accounting policies consistent with the International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRSs”) issued by 
the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”) and Interpretations of the International Financial 
Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”). 
 
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis, except for financial instruments 
classified as financial instruments at fair value through profit and loss, which are stated at their fair value. 

 
These unaudited financial statements were approved and authorized for issue by the board of Directors on 
November 27, 2017. 

 
b)  Basis of Preparation  

 
These interim financial statements do not include all the information required for full annual financial 
statements. The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company’s annual financial 
statements for the year ended June 30, 2017. The accounting policies, methods of computation and presentation 
applied in these financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year. 
 
 

NOTE 3 – ACCOUNTING STANDARDS ISSUED BUT NOT YET EFFECTIVE 
 

A number of new accounting standards, amendments to standards, and interpretations have been issued but not yet 
effective up the date of issuance of the Company’s financial statements.  The Company intends to adopt the 
following standards when they becomes effective.   
 
a) IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments 
 

IFRS 9 as issued reflects the first phase of the IASBs work on the replacement of IAS 39 and applies to 
classification and measurement of financial assets as defined in IAS 39.  The standard was initially effective for 
annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2013, but amendments to IFRS 9 Mandatory Effective Date of 
IFRS 9 and Transition Disclosures, issued in December 2011, moved the mandatory effective date to January 1, 
2018.  The Company has not yet determined the impact of this standard on its financial statements. 

 
b)  IFRS 16 – Leases 
 

IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring the recognition of assets and liabilities for all leases, 
unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. Lessor accounting remains largely 
unchanged from IAS 17 “Leases”, and the distinction between operating and finance leases is retained. The standard 
is effective for annual period beginning on or after January 1, 2019. 

 
 



Ximen Mining Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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NOTE 4 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT  
 
  Mining Office  
 Computer Equipment Furniture Total 
 $ $ $ $ 
COST     
     
Balance, June 30, 2017 5,217 12,000 4,000 21,217 
     

Additions - 20,000 - 20,000 
     
Balance, September 30, 2017 5,217 32,000 4,000 41,217 
     
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION     
     

Balance, June 30, 2017 5,217 1,200 4,000 10,417 
     

Depreciation - 1,540 - 1,540 
     
Balance, September 30, 2017 5,217 2,740 4,000 11,957 

 
NET BOOK VALUE 
     

Balance, June 30, 2017 - 10,800 - 10,800 
      
Balance, September 30, 2017 - 29,260 - 29,260 
 
 
NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS 
 
Cumulative acquisition and exploration costs incurred by the Company to September 30, 2017 on its mineral 
properties are summarized below. 
 

 Brett Gold Drop 
Treasure 

Mountain Bouleau Dentonia 
 

Providence 
General 

Exploration Total 
 $ $ $ $ $  $ $ 
         
Balance, June 30, 2017 4,219,148 929,038 367,557 665,071 51,000 - 152,982 6,384,796 
         
Acquisition Costs - - - - - 56,000 - 56,000 
Exploration Costs  1,379 228,178 2,735 - - - - 232,292 
         
 1,379 228,178 2,735 - - 56,000 - 288,292 
         
Share Received  (150,000)      (150,000) 
Option Payment Received  (100,000)      (100,000) 
Advance for  Exploration  (150,000)      (150,000) 
         
 - (400,000) - - -  - (400,000) 
         
 1,379 (171,822) 2,735 - - 56,000 - (111,708) 
         
Balance, September 30, 2017 4,220,527 757,216 370,292 645,071 51,000 56,000 152,982 6,273,088 

   



Ximen Mining Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
(Unaudited) 
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 
Title to mineral properties involves certain inherent risks due to the difficulties of determining the validity of certain 
claims as well as the potential for problems arising from the frequently ambiguous conveyancing history 
characteristic of many mineral properties. The Company has investigated title to all of its mineral properties and, to 
the best of its knowledge, title to all of its properties are in good standing. All properties are located in Canada. 
 
a) Brett Property, British Columbia, Canada 
 

On December 3, 2013, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Brett 
Gold Project situated in the North Okanagan region of southwest British Columbia approximately 29 kilometers 
west of Vernon. Under the terms of the agreement, the Company may acquire a 100% undivided interest by 
making cash option payments totalling $1,000,000, issuing 1,000,000 common shares, and issuing additional 
common shares of the Company with an aggregate deemed value of $350,000 as follows: 
 
  Number of 

Shares 
Cash 

$ 
    

On execution of agreement (Paid) - 50,000 
By December 18, 2013 (Paid) - 50,000 
By December 23, 2013 (Issued – fair valued at $290,000) 1,000,000 - 
By January 17, 2014 (Paid) - 200,000 
By January 05, 2015 (Paid) - 300,000 
By January 05, 2015 (Issued – fair valued at $126,000) 700,000 - 
By December 03, 2015 (Paid) - 400,000 
By December 03, 2015 (Issued – fair valued at $166,667) 3,333,333 - 
    
  5,033,333 1,000,000 
 

The Company has earned a 100% undivided interest as it has complied with all the terms of the option 
agreement 
 
On January 24, 2014, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the 2% net 
smelter royalty (“NSR”) on the Brett Gold Project. The agreement was amended on February 14, 2017 and May 
17, 2017 under the following amended terms: the issuance of $50,000 worth of the Company’s common shares 
based on a ten day weighted average upon signing of the amended agreement, the issuance of $420,000 worth 
of the Company’s common shares upon TSX approval of the amended agreement, the payment or issuance of 
$60,000 in cash or common shares of the Company on February 18, 2018 and $75,000 on February 18, 2019, 
and final cash payment of $830,000 payable by February 20, 2020:  

 
  Number of 

Shares 
Cash 

$ 
    
By February 20, 2014 (Issued – fair valued at $30,000) 100,000 - 
By February 20, 2015 (Issued – fair valued at $49,077) 258,300 - 
By February 20, 2016 (Issued – fair valued at $67,739) 1,129,000  - 
By February 18, 2017 (Issued – fair valued at $56,601) 628,900 - 
Upon TSX Approval (Issued subsequent to period-end  

on October 17, 2017) 6,000,000  
By February 18, 2018  - 60,000 
By February 18, 2019  - 75,000 
By February 20, 2020  - 830,000 
    
  8,116,200 965,000 

 



Ximen Mining Corp. 
Notes to the Financial Statements 
For the Three Months Ended September 30, 2017 
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars) 
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 

a) Brett Property, British Columbia, Canada (Continued) 
 

During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company paid $Nil (2016 – $400,000) and issued 628,900 common 
shares (2016 – 4,462,333 common shares) pursuant to the terms of the option agreements. 

 
b) Gold Drop Property, British Columbia, Canada 
 

On November 27, 2013, the Company entered into an option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the Gold 
Drop Property located about 9 kilometers northeast from Greenwood, British Columbia, in the Greenwood Gold 
Mining district. Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company may acquire a 100% undivided interest 
by making cash option payments totalling $170,000, and issuing an aggregate of 750,000 common shares as 
follows: 

 
  Number of 

Shares Cash 
   $ 
    

On November 27, 2013 (Paid) - 25,000 
On February 23, 2014 (Issued – fair valued at $49,500, and paid) 150,000 15,000 
By February 24, 2015 (Issued – fair valued at $120,000, and paid) 250,000  60,000 
By February 24, 2016 (Issued – fair valued at $168,000, and paid) 350,000 70,000 
    
  750,000 170,000 

 
During the year ended June 30, 2016, the Company earned a 100% undivided interest by making the final cash 
payment of $70,000, therefore, complying with all the terms of the option agreement. 
 
On June 21, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with GGX Gold Corp. (‘GGX”) (formerly 
Revolver Resources Inc.) to sell its 100% interest in the Gold Drop Property. GGX is required to make cash 
option payments totalling $400,000, issue 1,000,000 common shares, issue additional common shares with a 
fair value of $450,000, and incur exploration expenditures on the property as follows: 
 
Cash Payments: 
  
• $50,000 on execution of the agreement (received); 
• $50,000 within five business day following the approval by TSX Venture (received); and 
• $100,000 on or before July 26, 2017 (received). July 26, 2018 and July 26, 2019. 
 
Share Payments: 
 
• 1,000,000 common shares within five business day following the approval by TSX Venture (received); and 
• Additional common shares with a fair value of $150,000 per year on or before July 26, 2017 (received), 

July 26, 2018, and July 26, 2019.  
 
Exploration Expenditures: 
 
• A minimum of $1,000,000 on the property on or before July 26, 2019, but not less than $150,000 per year 

on the property on or before July 26, 2017, July 26, 2018, and July 26, 2019. 
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 

b) Gold Drop Property, British Columbia, Canada 
 
The Company will retain a 2.5% net smelter return royalty (the “NSR Royalty”) which GGX may buy down 1% 
of the NSR Royalty by paying $1,000,000 to the Company. Upon the completion of the sale of the Property, the 
Company will have a right for nine months thereafter to elect to form a joint venture with GGX by paying to 
GGX the amount of money equal to 30% of the total amount expended on the Property by GGX. If the 
Company exercises this joint-venture right, the Company and GGX will enter into a joint venture for the 
exploration and development of the Property 
 

The transaction was approved by TSX Venture on July 26, 2016. GGX has a common director and officer of the 
Company. 
 

c)  Treasure Mountain Property, British Columbia, Canada 
 

In March 2014, the Company entered into an option agreement whereby the Company acquired a 100% interest 
in the Treasure Mountain property located 30 kilometres east of Hope, British Columbia by making cash 
payments as follows: $75,000 cash upon signing of the agreement (paid) and $50,000 cash due 90 days after the 
signing of the agreement (paid).   
 
In 2014, the Company also acquired a 100% interest in three surrounding mineral claims for cash payments of 
$70,000 (paid).   
 
On December 7, 2016, the Company acquired a mineral tenure claim north of Treasure Mountain Property for 
cash payment of $15,000 (paid) from a director of the Company.  The agreement is subject to a 2% net smelter 
return royalty (“NSR”) payable to the vendor. 
 
On November 30, 2016, the Company entered into an option agreement with New Destiny Mining Corp (“New 
Destiny”) to sell its 100% interest in all mineral claims which comprise the Treasure Mountain Property. New 
Destiny is required to make cash and or issue common shares totalling $400,000, issue an aggregate of 500,000 
common shares, and incur exploration expenditures on the property as follows: 
 

Cash and Share Payments: 
 

• $25,000 in cash on the date of execution of the agreement (received); 
• $50,000 cash and issue shares equal to $50,000 (received 250,000 subsequent to the period) within five days 

of closing; 
• $75,000 in cash or shares (minimum $10,000 in cash) on or before November 9, 2018; 
• $75,000 in cash or shares (minimum $10,000 in cash) on or before November 9, 2019; 
• $75,000 in cash or shares (minimum $10,000 in cash) on or before November 9, 2020 and 
• $100,000 in cash or shares (minimum $10,000 in cash) on or before November 9, 2021. 

 
Exploration Expenditures: 

 
• $100,000 on exploration work on or before November 9, 2018 
• $150,000 on exploration work on  or before November 9, 2019 
• $250,000 on exploration work on or before November 9, 2020; and 
• $250,000 on exploration work on or before November 9, 2021. 
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 
c)  Treasure Mountain Property, British Columbia, Canada (Continued) 
 

The Company will retain a 2.5% net smelter return royalty (the “NSR Royalty”) which New Destiny may buy 
down 1% of the NSR Royalty by paying $1,000,000 to the Company. Upon the completion of the sale of the 
Property, the Company will have a right for nine months thereafter to elect to form a joint venture with New 
Destiny by paying to New Destiny the amount of money equal to 30% of the total amount expended on the 
Property by New Destiny. If the Company exercises this joint-venture right, the Company and New Destiny will 
enter into a joint venture for the exploration and development of the Property 
 

On November 9, 2007, the transaction has been approved by TSX Venture. New Destiny has a common director 
and officer of the Company. 

 
 
d)    Bouleau Property, British Columbia, Canada 
 

On July 15, 2014, the Company entered into a property option agreement to acquire a 100% interest in the 
Bouleau Property which is adjacent to the Company’s Brett property located near Vernon, British Columbia.  
Under the terms of the option agreement, the Company may acquire a 100% undivided interest by making cash 
option payments totalling US$250,000, and issuing additional common shares of the Company with an 
aggregate deemed value of $300,000 as follows: 

 
  Number of 

Shares 
Cash  
US$ 

    

On September 05, 2014 (Paid) - 100,000 
On September 05, 2014 (Issued – fair valued at $102,174) 217,391 - 
By March 05, 2015 (Paid) - 50,000 
By March 05, 2015 (Issued – fair valued at $67,211) 480,077 - 
By September 30, 2015 (Paid) - 50,000 
By September 30, 2015 (Issued– fair valued at $46,260) 1,321,700 - 
By March 05, 2016 (Paid) - 50,000 
By March 05, 2016 (Issued – fair valued at $72,545) 1,209,091 - 
By September 05, 2016 (Issued – fair valued at $82,944) 535,125 - 
    
  3,763,384 US$250,000 

 
During the year ended June 30, 2017, the Company earned a 100% undivided interest by making the final share 
issuance payment, therefore, complying with all the terms of the option agreement 

 
e)    Dentonia Property, South, British Columbia, Canada 

 
On August 29, 2014, the Company entered into a property option agreement whereby the Company acquired a 
100% interest in the Dentonia South Property, located 10 miles south of Greenwood, British Columbia, by 
issuing 150,000 common shares (issued – fair valued at $51,000).   
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NOTE 5 – EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS (Continued) 
 
f) Providence Property, British Columbia, Canada 
 

On April 18, 2017, the Company completed a purchase and sale agreement with arm’s length vendors. 
Pursuant to the agreement, the vendors agreed to sell and the Company agreed to purchase two mineral tenure 
claims adjacent to the Company’s Gold Drop Property situated near Greenwood, B.C, in consideration the 
Company agreed to issue an aggregate of 1,000,000 common shares (issued) to such vendors. 
 
On July 17, 2017, the Company completed a purchase and sale agreement with arm’s length vendor. Pursuant 
to the agreement, the vendor agreed to sell and the Company agreed to purchase three mineral tenure claims 
adjacent to the Company’s Gold Drop Property situated near Greenwood, B.C, in consideration the Company 
agreed to issue an aggregate of 400,000 common shares (issued) to such vendor. 
 

NOTE 6 – MARKETABLE SECURITIES. 
 
 
 September 30, June 30, 
 2017 2016 
 $ $ 
   
Balance, Beginning of the Period 220,000 - 
   
Shares Received, Fair Value on Date of Receipts  150,000 200,000 
Sales of Marketable Shares (107,500) - 
Add: Write-Up Marketable Securities to Market Value (56,375) 20,000 
   
 206,125 220,000 
 
As at September 30, 2017, the Company held 1,750,000 common shares of GGX pursuant to an option agreement 
on the Gold Drop Property (Note 6(b)).  The difference of $56,375 between the fair value of the common shares at 
September 30, 2017 and the fair value of the shares on the date of receipt was recognized as a loss for the period. 
 
 
NOTE 7 – RECLAMATION BONDS  
 
The Company posts non-interest bearing reclamation bonds against any potential land restoration costs that may be 
incurred in the future on its mineral properties. The funds are held in trust and may be released after required 
reclamation is satisfactorily completed. 

 
As at September 30, 2017, the amount on deposit was $44,000 (June 30, 2017 – $44,000) with respect to the Brett 
Property ($31,000), Gold Drop Property ($8,000), and Treasure Mountain Property ($5,000).  
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NOTE 8 – SHARE CAPITAL  
 
a) Authorized Share Capital 

 
Unlimited common shares without par value 
 

b) Issued and Outstanding Share Capital 
 
As at September 30, 2017, there were 87,616,439 (June 30, 2017 – 86,216,439) common shares issued and 
outstanding. 
 
(i) The following share issuances occurred during the period ended September 30, 2016: 

 
• In August 2016, the Company completed a non-brokered private placement of 4,400,000 units at a price of 

$0.075 cents per unit for gross proceeds of $330,000. The units of the financing comprise one common 
share and one full share purchase warrant, which may be exercised for a period of five years at a price of 
$0.10 cents per share.  
 

• In September 2016, the Company issued 535,125 common shares pursuant to the acquisition of the Bouleau 
Property for exploration purposes, with a fair value of $64,215. 
 

• In September 2016, the Company issued 300,310 common shares pursuant to debt settlement agreements 
with various creditors for accounts payable totaling $36,036. 

 
(ii) The following share issuances occurred during the period ended September 30, 2017: 

 
• In July 2017, the Company issued 1,000,000 common shares pursuant to the acquisition of the Providence 

Property for exploration purposes, with a fair value of $40,000. 
 

• In August 2017, the Company issued 400,000 common shares pursuant to the acquisition of the Providence 
Property for exploration purposes, with a fair value $16,000. 
 

c) Stock Options 
 
The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, employees, and 
consultants enabling them to acquire up to 10% of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Company. 
Under the plan, the exercise price of each option equals the market price, minimum price, or a discounted price 
of the Company's shares as calculated on the date of grant. The options can be granted for a maximum term of 
5 years. Vesting terms are determined by the board of directors at the time of grant.  

 
Stock option transactions and the number of stock options outstanding are summarized as follows: 
 

 Number of Weighted Average 
 Stock Options Exercise Price 
    $ 
   
Balance, September 30, 2017 and June 30, 2017 7,150,000 0.09 
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NOTE 8 – SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

c) Stock Options (Continued) 
 
The following stock options were outstanding and exercisable at September 30, 2017: 

 
Expiry Date Number of  Number of Stock 
 Stock Options Exercise Price Options Exercisable 
     $  
    
February 16, 2019 1,000,000 0.10 1,000,000 
March 20, 2019 1,500,000 0.09 1,500,000 
April 29, 2020 1,750,000 0.12 1,750,000 
February 2, 2021 1,000,000 0.05 1,000,000 
October 5, 2021 700,000 0.15 700,000 
November 22, 2021 1,200,000 0.12 1,200,000 
    
 7,150,000  7,150,000 

 
d) Share Purchase Warrants  

 

 
Number of 

Warrants 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price  
  $ 
    
Balance, September 30, 2017 and June 30, 2017 39,637,169 0.09 

 
 

The following share purchase warrants were outstanding at September 30, 2017: 
 
 
Expiry Date 

Number of 
Warrants 

Exercise Price 
$  

   
December 7, 2018 81,340 0.05 
January 4, 2019 17,390,629 0.05 
April 20, 2020 1,150,000 0.25 
August 15, 2021 4,260,000 0.10 
October 24, 2021 4,620,200 0.20 
December 30, 2021 1,000,000 0.10 
April 11, 2022 4,700,000 0.075 
April 13, 2022 5,435,000 0.075 
April 20, 2022 1,000,000 0.075 
   
 39,637,169  
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NOTE 8 – SHARE CAPITAL (Continued) 
 

e) Agents’ Warrants  
 

 
Number of 

Warrants 
Weighted Average 

Exercise Price 
  $ 
   
Balance, September  30,  2017 and June 30, 2017 212,000 0.25 

 
 
The following agents’ warrants were outstanding at September 30, 2017: 

 

 
Number of 

Warrants 

 
Exercise Price 

$ 
   
April 13, 2022 115,000 0.075 

 
 
NOTE 9 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS  
 
Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive) and senior management, including the Chief 
Executive Officer (“CEO”) and Chief Financial Officer (“CFO”). The amounts paid by the Company for the 
services provided by related parties have been determined by negotiation among the parties and, in certain cases, 
are covered by signed agreements. These transactions are in the normal course of operations. Details of transactions 
between the Company and related parties, in addition to those transactions disclosed elsewhere in these financial 
statements, are described below. 
 
a) Amount Due From/To Related Party 
 

Amounts due to related parties are in the normal course of business, unsecured, non-interest bearing, and have 
no specific terms of repayment.   

 
b) Compensation of Key Management Personnel 
 

All related party transactions were in the ordinary course of business and were measured at their exchange 
amount. 
 September 30, September 30, 
 2017 2016 
 $ $ 
   

Management Fees 70,000 45,000 
Office Administration and Support Fees 14,400 11,000 
   
 76,000 56,000 

 
c) During the period ended September 30, 2016, the Company incurred $70,000 (2015 – $45,000) in management 

fees, and reimbursements of travel and other expenses to a director and officer (and a company controlled by 
the director) of the Company.  
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NOTE 10 – SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 
 
a) Significant Non-Cash Financing Activities 

 
 September 30, September 30, 
 2017 2016 
 $ $ 
   
Shares Issued for Mineral Properties 56,000 64,215 
Shares Issued for Settlement of Debts - 36,036 
   
 56,000 100,251 

 
b) Other Items 

 
Income Taxes Paid - - 
Interest Paid - 25,000 

 
 
NOTE 11 – COMMITMENT 
 
On December 1, 2013, the Company entered into a three-year agreement with an officer and a director for 
consulting services for consideration of $10,000 per month, plus reimbursement of all traveling and direct expenses.  
The rate will increase to $15,000 per month if the Company reaches a market capitalization of $10,000,000.  In 
addition, the agreement stipulates payment of an annual bonus for the second and third year, such amount to be 
determined by the board of directors, but not to be less than $25,000.  
 
Upon termination of the agreement with cause, the officer and director are entitled to monthly consulting fees and 
time off pay earned and unpaid as of the date of termination. Upon termination of the agreement without cause, the 
officer and director are entitled to all amounts described previously, along with 12 months’ of consulting fees as the 
fee exists as of the last day of work and an amount equal to the highest annual bonus paid in the previous three 
years.  The officer and director will retain any stock options held that would have vested during the next one year 
period had he not been terminated. The stock options are exercisable one year after the date of termination, or until 
the date of expiry of the option, whichever comes first.  
 
The officer and director may, within 12 months following a change in control, terminate the agreement. Upon 
termination, the director and officer will be entitled to all compensation described in the previous paragraph as 
owing upon termination without cause. If the Company terminates the agreement within 12 months following a 
change in control, without cause, the officer and director will be entitled to monthly consulting fees and time off pay 
earned and unpaid as of the date of termination, along with 24 months’ of consulting fees as the fee exists as of the 
last day of work and an amount equal to two times the highest annual bonus paid in the previous three years.   
 
The agreement was renewed on December 01, 2016 for another three year term under the same terms. 
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NOTE 12 – CAPITAL MANAGEMENT 
 

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it, based on the funds available to the 
Company, in order to support the acquisition, exploration, and development of resource properties. The Board of 
Directors does not establish quantitative return on capital criteria for management, but rather relies on the expertise 
of the Company’s management to sustain future development of the business. 
 
The Company manages its share capital as capital, which as at September 30, 2017, was $16,167,136 (June 30, 2017 
– $16,111,136). Management reviews its capital management approach on an ongoing basis and believes that this 
approach, given the relative size of the Company, is reasonable. 
 
The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company’s 
approach to capital management during the period ended September 30, 2017. 
 
 
NOTE 13 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS 

 
The fair value of the Company’s loan receivable, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, convertible debentures 
payable, and amounts due to related parties approximate their carrying value, which is the amount recorded on the 
consolidated statement of financial position. The Company’s other financial instruments and cash under the fair 
value hierarchy are recorded at fair value based on level one quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or 
liabilities.  
 
The Company’s risk exposures and the impact on the Company’s financial instruments are summarized below:  
 
a) Credit Risk  
  

Credit risk is the risk of loss associated with a counterparty’s inability to fulfill its payment obligations. 
Management believes that its credit risk is not significant. 

 
b) Liquidity Risk 
 

The Company’s approach to managing liquidity risk is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to meet 
liabilities when due. As at June 30, 2017, the Company had a cash balance of $123,292 to settle current 
liabilities of $273,871. All of the Company’s financial liabilities have contractual maturities of less than 30 days 
and are subject to normal trade terms. Management expects to fund those liabilities through the issuance of 
capital stock and loans from related parties over the coming year. 

 
c)  Interest Rate Risk 
 

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate 
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s loans receivable and amounts due to related parties 
are non-interest bearing. Interest on the Company’s debentures payable are based on fixed rates, and as such, 
the Company is not exposed to significant interest rate risk. 
 

d)  Foreign Currency Risk 
 

The Company is exposed to foreign currency risk on fluctuations related to cash and cash equivalents and 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities that are denominated in U.S. Dollars. The Company’s financial 
instruments denoted in U.S. Dollars are insignificant and any fluctuation in foreign currency exchange rates 
would have an insignificant impact on net loss for the year. 
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NOTE 13 – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued) 
 

e)  Commodity Price Risk 
 

The Company is exposed to price risk with respect to commodity and equity prices. Equity price risk is defined 
as the potential adverse impact on the Company’s earnings due to movements in individual equity prices or 
general movements in the level of the stock market. Commodity price risk is defined as the potential adverse 
impact on earnings and economic value due to commodity price movements and volatilities. Management 
closely monitors commodity prices to determine the appropriate course of actions to be taken in its investing 
and financing activities.  As the Company has not yet developed commercial mineral interests, it is not exposed 
to significant commodity price risk. 
 
 

NOTE 14 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS 
 
The Company is announced it has arranged a non-brokered private placement of five million flow through units at 
a price of $0.05 cents per unit for gross proceeds of $250,000. Each Flow-Through Unit consists of one common 
share that qualifies as a “flow-through share” as defined in subsection 66(15) of the Income Tax Act and one [non-
]transferable common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant will entitle the holder to purchase, for a period 
of 60 months from the date of issue, one additional non-flow-through common share of the Issuer at an exercise 
price of Cdn$0.05 per share. The term of the warrants may be accelerated in the event that the issuer's shares trade 
at or above a price of $0.10 cents per share for a period of 10 consecutive days. In such case of accelerated 
warrants, the issuer may give notice, in writing or by way of news release, to the subscribers that the warrants will 
expire 30 days from the date of providing such notice.  
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